502694195 02/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2740800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN J VITELLO	06/01/2011
PATRICK VITELLO	11/14/2013
OMESH GANESH	11/14/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDICAL DEVICE ENGINEERING, LLC.
Street Address:	2881 WEST MCNAB ROAD
City:	POMPANO BEACH
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33069

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13457314

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (305)858-0008

 Phone:
 (305) 858-8000

 Email:
 patents@malloylaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MALLOY & MALLOY, P.L.
Address Line 1: 2800 SW THIRD AVENUE
Address Line 2: HISTORIC CORAL WAY
Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33129

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1.933-A.11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIE S. MALLOY
Signature:	/JENNIE S. MALLOY/
	PATENT

502694195 REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0806

Date:	02/25/2014	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Signed_Assignment_JVitello_1933a#page1.tif source=Signed_Assignment_JVitello_1933a#page2.tif source=Signed_Assignment_JVitello_1933a#page3.tif		
source=Signed_Assignments_PVitello_OG_1933a#page1.tif source=Signed_Assignments_PVitello_OG_1933a#page2.tif source=Signed_Assignments_PVitello_OG_1933a#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0807

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jonathan J Vitello, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1806 N.E. 26th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33305, have made and/or contributed to several inventions, and have executed patent applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America based upon my inventions, as referenced in the attached Schedule, identified for clarity as "Schedule B," so as to be considered separate from that Assignment I have executed previously for certain patents/applications that were identified on a Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for Ten U.S. Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Medical Device Engineering, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Florida, having its principal office at 2881 W. McNab Road, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, patent applications listed in the attached Schedule B, and to any Letters Patent which may issue therefrom, and in and to any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, for the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which may be granted on any of the foregoing, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would

> PATENT REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0808

have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to sue for all past and future damages related thereto;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further documents, applications, and assignments, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by Medical Device Engineering, LLC, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to Medical Device Engineering, LLC, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Dated: (2-1-11

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF BROWARD

STATE OF FLORIDA)

On this 1 day of June , 2011, personally appeared before me $Jonathan\ J.\ Vitello$ to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



SCHEDULE B

Patent Applications

Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
61/419,508	December 3, 2010	TAMPER INDICATING CLOSURE ASSEMBLY
(Attorney File	No. 1.897.10)	
61/462,097	January 28, 2011	TAMPER INDICATING CLOSURE ASSEMBLY
(Attorney File	No. 1.897-A.10)	
61/479,198	April 26, 2011	SUPPORT AND CLOSURE ASSEMBLY FOR DISCHARGE PORT OF A SYRINGE
(Attorney File	No. 1.933.11)	

ASSIGNMENT

			——————————————————————————————————————
(1)	Insert Name(s) of In	ventor(s) (1)	Patrick Vitello and Omesh Ganesh
			In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, each of the undersigned assigns, transfers and sets over unto
(2)	Insert Name(s) of As	signee (2)	MEDICAL DEVICE ENGINEERING, LLC
(3)	Insert Address of As	signee (3)	2881 West McNab Road
			Pompano Beach, Florida 33069
			(hereinafter designated as the Assignee), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the

- (4) Insert Identification of Invention,
- (4) ASSEMBLY AND SYSTEM FOR CONNECTING A CLOSURE TO A SYRINGE Serial No. 13/457,314 Filed April 26, 2012 for which the undersigned has (have) executed a application for patent in the United states of America on

United States, its territories, dependencies

possessions, in and to the invention known as

- (5) Insert Date of Signing of Application (5) April 26, 2012

 and assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for patent in the United States of America and worldwide rights and any patents, original, reissue, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute or extension, which may issue therefrom.
- 1) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward which such interference.
- 3) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commission of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any divisional or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and the he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) John Cyril Malloy, Reg. No. 19,531; James E. Wetterling, Jr., Reg. No. 31,440; Jennie S. Malloy, Reg. No. 37,670; Peter A. Matos, Reg. No. 37,884; John Fulton, Jr., Reg. No. 46,716; Benjamin M. Hanrahan, Reg. No. 60,850; Jason A. LaCosse, Reg. No. 61,103; Jessica M. Hauth, Reg. No. 67,445; Gene A. Lang, Reg. No. 64,302 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date 11/14/2013	Name of Inventor	(SEAL
-----------------	------------------	-------

This assignment should preferably be signed before a United States Consul. If not, then the execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least two witnesses who sign here:

VITNESS 10.00	WITNESS / OA/
3y:	By: All Hills
Print Name: Bryan MEGUEN	Print Name: Supplied 1/1/2/6
2-1 MM DO: 411-02-102-102-10311200114338-11 Tot() Medicall14338 agginment - 9 Vicello	TO MOR doc REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0811

ASSIGNMENT

(1) Insert Name(s) of	Inventor(s) (1)	Patrick Vitello and Omesh Ganesh
		In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.03), and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, each of the undersigned assigns, transfers and sets over unto
(2) Insert Name(s) of	Assignee (2)	MEDICAL DEVICE ENGINEERING, LLC
(3) Insert Address of	Assignee (3)	2881 West McNab Road
		Pompano Beach, Florida 33069
		(hereinafter designated as the Assignee), its successors
		and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the
		United States, its territories, dependencies and
		possessions, in and to the invention known as

- (4) Insert <u>Identification</u> of Invention, (4
- (4) ASSEMBLY AND SYSTEM FOR CONNECTING A CLOSURE TO A SYRINGE

 Serial No. 13/457,314 Filed April 26, 2012

 for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United states of America on
- (5) Insert Date of Signing of Application (5) April 26, 2012

 and assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for patent in the United States of America and worldwide rights and any patents, original, reissue, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute or extension, which may issue therefrom.
- 1) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward which such interference.
- 3) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commission of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any divisional or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and the he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) John Cyril Malloy, Reg. No. 19,531; James E. Wetterling, Jr., Reg. No. 31,440; Jennie S. Malloy, Reg. No. 37,670; Peter A. Matos, Reg. No. 37,884; John Fulton, Jr., Reg. No. 46,716; Benjamin M. Hanrahan, Reg. No. 60,850; Jason A. LaCosse, Reg. No. 61,103; Jessica M. Hauth, Reg. No. 67,445; Gene A. Lang, Reg. No. 64,302 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Fatent Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, executed	by the unders	signed on th	e date	opposite	the undersigned	name (s) .
Date //	/14/13	əmek	of Invento	x Su	1		(SEAL)
,	/			Ostesh G			
This assignmen	t should prefer	rablar be eigne	d before a	TT-11-2 OL-	L	1 75	

This assignment should preferably be signed before a United States Consul. If not, then the execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least two witnesses who sign here:

VITNESS	WITNESS
3y:	By: Slista III FILL
Print Name: Bryon MS GUEN	Print Name: Sport Vile/6
NAME RECORDED SA 02/25/2014 Medical Vigina and Company of Gament to	